Building Products and Property divisions, as compared to the
42.92% shareholding exposure that Soul Patts currently has in
those Brickworks divisions. The Brickworks Building Products
and Property divisions are intended to be reallocated within
Topco’s investment portfolio as outlined below.

The Combination would also result in Topco being capitalised
with approximately $1.4 billion of equity. Use of proceeds from
this Topco Equity Raising is discussed at section 4.6 of this
Combination Booklet.

Topco will replicate Soul Patts’ current business model and
operate as an investment house managing a diversified
portfolio of uncorrelated investments across listed equities,
private equity, property, credit and cash. The diversified
portfolio delivers cash returns in the form of dividends and
distributions, interest income and realised returns on the sale
of assets.

The table below shows the exposure of Topco Shareholders by
asset class as at 31 January 2025 on a pro forma basis.

As at 31 January 2025 Notes

Value of
 SOL

Holding

Value of
 Brickworks

 Holding

Pro Forma
Adjustments for
equity raise and

payment of
transaction costs

Value of
Topco

Holding
($ million)

Portfolio
weighting

(%)

Strategic 1 5,655 (1,712)  3,943 30%

Large Caps 2,195 – – 2,195 16%

Private Equity 2 1,713 450  2,163 16%

Credit 1,206 – – 1,206 9%

Emerging Companies 3 984 34  1,018 8%

Property 4 203 2,212  2,415 18%

Net Working Capital 5 120 (710) 1,002 412 3%

Net Asset Value (pre–tax) 13,351 100%

Notes:
1.	 Soul Patts’ holding in Brickworks, valued at $1,712 million as at 1H25, removed from Strategic Portfolio;
2.	 Brickworks’ Building Products, valued at $450 million on a net tangible asset basis as at 1H25, added to Soul Patts’ Private Equity Portfolio;
3.	 Brickworks’ investment in FBR Limited (ASX:FBR), valued at $34 million as at 1H25, added to Soul Patts’ Emerging Companies Portfolio;
4.	 Brickworks’ Property assets (including holdings in Industrial Property JV, Manufacturing JV and Surplus Land), valued at $2,212 million on a net tangible

[…]

Share of results from associates 1 151.7 122.6

Expenses

Cost of sales (600.2) (1,161.0)

Administration expenses (286.0) (526.3)

Impairment expense (106.3) (227.7)

Finance costs (69.6)  (116.0)

Other expenses (40.6) (110.1)

Profit before income tax expense  325.6  188.4

Income tax (expense)/benefit 1 (45.0)  133.2

Profit after income tax expense  280.6  321.6

Notes
1.	 The Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statements for 1H25 and FY24 incorporates the Historical Income Statements for both Soul Patts and

Brickworks and eliminates the share of associate profit or loss and related tax impacts that were recorded in each of Soul Patts and Brickworks for their
investment in the other.

8.3 � Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
Set out in the following table is the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position for 1H25.

Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position for 1H25

Soul Patts
$m

Brickworks
$m

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
acquisition
accounting

(Note 1)
$m

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for Topco
Equity

Raising and
payment of
transaction

costs
(Note 2)

$m

Combined
Group

$m

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 269.0 71.7 – 1,111.4 1,452.1

Liquid income funds 493.2 – – – 493.2

Trade receivables and other assets 154.6 103.7 – – 258.3

Loans receivable 74.2 – – – 74.2

Inventories 80.8 378.2 – – 459.0

Biological assets 19.2 – – – 19.2

Assets classified as held for sale 14.8 – – – 14.8

Trading assets 544.6 – – – 544.6

Other financial assets 34.2 0.2 – – 34.4

Total current assets 1,684.6 553.8 – 1,111.4 3,349.8

Pro Forma Historical Financial Information of the Combined Group continued

102 Soul Patts

Soul Patts
$m

Brickworks
$m

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
acquisition
accounting

(Note 1)
$m

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for Topco
Equity

Raising and
payment of
transaction

costs
(Note 2)

$m

Combined
Group

$m
Non‑current assets
Loans receivable 856.0 – – – 856.0
Interests in associates and joint ventures 2,792.6 4,247.0 (2,937.0) – 4,102.6
Long-term equity investments 3,632.4 – – – 3,632.4
Other financial assets 978.1 33.7 – – 1,011.8
Investment properties 23.5 – – – 23.5
Property, plant and equipment 674.8 559.0 – – 1,233.8
Right-of-use assets 94.9 286.2 – – 381.1
Intangible assets 284.2 104.7 (72.0) – 316.9
Total non‑current assets 9,336.5 5,230.6 (3,009.0) – 11,558.1
Total assets 11,021.1 5,784.4 (3,009.0) 1,111.4 14,907.9
Current liabilities
Trade payables and other liabilities 125.6 126.6 – – 252.2
Interest bearing liabilities 943.3 – – – 943.3
Lease liabilities 13.6 56.3 – – 69.9
Other financial liabilities 63.0 2.4 – – 65.4
Current tax liabilities 4.5 (0.4) – – 4.1
Provisions 29.4 67.0 – – 96.4
Total current liabilities 1,179.4 251.9 – – 1,431.3
Non‑current liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities 0.9 782.6 – – 783.5
Lease liabilities 90.3 551.0 – – 641.3
Deferred tax liabilities 441.3 803.6 (631.5) – 613.4
Provisions 15.0 58.6 – – 73.6
Total non‑current liabilities 547.5 2,195.8 (631.5) – 2,111.8
Total liabilities 1,726.9 2,447.7 (631.5) – 3,543.1
Net assets 9,294.2 3,336.7 (2,377.5) 1,111.4 11,364.8
Equity
Share capital 4,905.1 412.1 366.5 1,346.9 7,030.6
Reserves (328.9) 177.1 (177.1) – (328.9)
Retained profits 4,711.7 2,747.5 (2,566.9) (235.5) 4,656.8
Equity attributable to Members of the Company 9,287.9 3,336.7 (2,377.5) 1,111.4 11,358.5
Non-controlling interests 6.3 – – – 6.3
Total equity 9,294.2 3,336.7 (2,377.5) 1,111.4 11,364.8

Notes:
1.	 Acquisition accounting adjustments which impact the 1H25 Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position include:

(a)	 eliminations of all pre-existing Brickworks equity balances and of the pre-acquisition interests in associates and the related deferred tax liabilities
that were recorded in Soul Patts and Brickworks as a result of the cross shareholding;

(b)	 increase to share capital of $778.6 million reflecting Topco Shares issued to Brickworks external shareholders of $3,072.5 million under the BKW
Share Scheme less SOL Shares held by Brickworks deemed to be reacquired of $2,293.9 million. This assumes the Soul Patts share price of $42.61 as

[…]

As described in section 4.6, in addition to the payment of transaction costs, the Topco Equity Raising anticipates using funds to
repurchase and redeem the SOL SGX Notes and pay down a portion of Brickworks debt.

The following table sets forth the Combined Group’s cash and cash equivalents and liquid income funds, interest bearing liabilities,
and equity as of 31 January 2025 based on the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position:
(a)	 as shown in section 8.3; and
(b)	 on an ‘as adjusted’ basis to reflect the:

(i)	 payment of $559.4 million to settle the SOL SGX Notes, reducing the carrying value of Soul Patts interest bearing liabilities
(net of original issuance cost) by $408.2 million. The loss on settlement of the convertible bond of $117.0 million is adjusted
in retained earnings ($81.9 million after tax); and

(ii)	 pay down of $552.0 million of Brickworks debt.

The table should be read in conjunction with the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Financial Information in sections 8.2 and
8.3. The table has not been reviewed as part of the Independent Limited Assurance Report.

Note

 Combined
Group

 $m
Adjustments

$m

 As Adjusted
Combined

Group
 $m

Cash and cash equivalents and liquid income funds

Cash and cash equivalents 1,452.1 (1,111.4) 340.7

Liquid income funds 493.2 - 493.2

Current and non-current interest bearing liabilities

Current interest bearing liabilities 1 943.3 (408.2) 535.1

Non-current interest bearing liabilities 1 783.5 (552.0) 231.5

Net cash 218.5 (151.2) 67.3

Equity

Share capital 7,030.6 - 7,030.6

Reserves (328.9) - (328.9)

Retained profits 4,656.8 (81.9) 4,574.9

Equity attributable to Members of the Company 11,358.5 (81.9) 11,276.6

Non-controlling interest 6.3 6.3

Total equity 11,364.8 (81.9) 11,282.9

Notes:

1.	 If the settlement of the SOL SGX Notes and pay down of the Brickworks debt above were assumed to have occurred prior to the start of each respective
period, it would result in an estimated reduction in pre-tax interest expense for 1H25 and FY24 of $24.7 million and $53.6 million, respectively.

Pro Forma Historical Financial Information of the Combined Group continued

104 Soul Patts

Risk factors

9

Combination Booklet 2025� 105

Risk factors

9.1 � Overview
This section describes certain key risks associated with the
SOL Share Scheme and an investment in Topco. It outlines: